
  BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2013   

       ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings 
to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m. cases 
Philip Han & Joseph Piazza, Doobyhan Group, Inc. T/a Dooby’s Coffee, 800 N. Charles Street – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Application for a new Class “B”  Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the 
provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating 
capacity for a minimum of 75 people 
 
Heather Thornton, Thornton’s Pub, LLC T/a Thornton’s Pub, 1538 E. Clement Street – Class BD7 Beer, 
Wine & Liquor license - Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises 
of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, 
safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” from May 1, 2012 to date (Re:  Licensee does not have 2012 Trader’s 
license as required by Business Regulation Article of Annotated Code of Maryland §17-1804)  
 
Anastasia Vasilakopoulos, Egira, LLC T/a Speakeasy Saloon, 2840 O’Donnell Street - Class “B” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, 
welfare, quiet or morals” from May 1, 2012 to date (Re:  Licensee does not have 2012 Trader’s license on display as required 
by Business Regulation Article of Annotated Code of Maryland §17-1804);  Violation of Article 2B §10-505 “Every person 
receiving a license under the provisions of this article shall frame his license under glass and place the same so that it shall at 
all times be conspicuous and easily read in his place of business ...” on  February 8, 2013 (Re;  Current liquor license was not 
on display); Violation of Article 2B §13-101(c)(1) “ A holder of any class of retail alcoholic beverages license or an 
employee designated by the holder shall complete training in an approved alcohol awareness program. The training shall 
be valid for a period of 4 years, and the holder shall complete retraining in an approved program for each successive 4–
year period.” On February 8, 2013 (Re:  A current Alcohol Awareness Certificate could not be tendered) 
 
Thomas Coyle, Yong Coyle & Jessica Maas, Tom and Dan, LLC T/a Half Mile Track, 4108 Frederick Avenue – 
Class BD7 beer, Wine & Liquor license – Application to transfer ownership of Class BD7 license presently in the name of 
a secured creditor to the applicants at the same location 
   
Jacquelin Middleton, Kurt Bowie, Sr. & Bernard Booker, Grown Folks Bar, LLC T/a Grown Folks Bar, 
3525-27 S. Hanover Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Public hearing to determine status of 
license under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d) concerning licenses that have been inactive for more than 
180 days 

2:00 p.m. 
Lisa Ireland & Thomas Malinowski, PP & G, Inc. T/a Norma Jean’s, 10 Custom House Avenue – Class 
BD7 Bee, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the 
Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and 
representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” on November 
3, 2012 (Re:  Manager engaged in a profanity laced tirade while inspector was conducting a routine inspection, 
attempted to block inspector from going in certain areas of the business and generally was uncooperative; another 
employee blocked the camera view when the inspector was attempting to take pictures of activity in the 
establishment); Violation of Rule 4.07 “No licensee shall serve more than two (2) ounces of liquor to one person 
at one time for consumption on the premises” on November 3, 2012 (Re:  Liquor Board Inspector observed 
several large bottles of spirits from which patrons were pouring their own drinks) 

 


